RT9164
DS9164-08   May 2001 www.richtek-ic.com.tw
1
1A Fixed and Adjustable Low Dropout
Positive Voltage Regulators
General Description
The RT9164 series of high performance positive
voltage regulators is designed for applications

fixed and adjustable voltage options available in
space-saving SOT-223, and TO-252 packages.
Ordering Information
RT9164-
Features
 Low Dropout Performance, 1.4V Max.
 Full Current Rating Over Line and Temperature
 Fast Transient Response
 ±±±±1% Output Voltage Accuracy
 2.5V, 2.85V, 3.3V, and 3.5V Fixed/Adjustable
Output Voltage
 SOT-223 and TO-252 Packages
Applications
 Active SCSI Termination
 Low Voltage Microcontrollers
 Switching Power Supply Post-Regulator
Pin Configurations
Part Number Pin Configurations
RT9164- CG
(Plastic SOT-223)
TOP VIEW
1. ADJ/GND
2. VOUT (TAB)
3. VIN
RT9164- CL
(Plastic TO-252)
TOP VIEW
1. ADJ/GND
2. VOUT (TAB)
3. VIN
RT9164- CLR
(Plastic TO-252)
TOP VIEW
1. VIN
2. GND (TAB)
3. VOUT
Operating temperature range
C: Commercial standard
Package type
G : SOT-223
L : TO-252 (DPAK)
LR : TO-252
Output voltage
Default : Adjustable
25 : 2.5V
28 : 2.85V
33 : 3.3V
35 : 3.5V
1 2 3
1 2 3
1 2 3
RT9164
www.richtek-ic.com.tw DS9164-08   May 2001
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Input Voltage 12V
 Package Thermal Resistance
SOT-223, θJC 15°C/W
SOT-223, θJA
 (1) 60°C/W
TO-252, θJC 15°C/W
TO-252, θJA
 (1) 56°C/W
 Operating Junction Temperature Range 0°C to 125°C
 Storage Temperature Range −65°C to 150°C
 Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec.) 260°C
Note: (1) Minimum pad size of 0.038 IN2
Electrical Characteristics
(TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
IOUT = 10mA, (VIN-VOUT) = 2V,
TA = 25°C
1.238 1.250 1.262 V